

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK by ANDREW M. CUOMO,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

MAURICE R. GREENBERG and HOWARD I. SMITH,

Defendants-Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND THE SECURITIES
INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 872-1260
Fax: (202) 496-3259

MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: (202) 263-3000
Fax: (202) 263-3300

SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 2005
Tel.: (202) 962-7300
Fax: (202) 962-7305

NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel.: (202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, Business Roundtable and The Securities Industry
and Financial Markets Association*

Date Completed: January 31, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS SUIT ENDANGERS NATIONAL UNIFORMITY WITH RESPECT TO SECURITIES LITIGATION AND JEOPARDIZES INVESTMENT IN NEW YORK.	5
II. FEDERAL LAW PRECLUDES THIS ACTION.	11
A. The Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act Expressly Precludes This Action.	14
1. This lawsuit is a “covered class action” under SLUSA.	16
2. Because the action is being prosecuted solely for private interests, federal law deems private individuals as the true parties in interest.....	19
3. The savings clause for state enforcement actions does not apply.	26
4. Preclusion of this action is entirely consistent with SLUSA’s purposes and leads to sensible results.....	29
B. Federal Law Impliedly Precludes This Lawsuit.....	31
1. Congress’s clear purpose in enacting the PSLRA and SLUSA was to create a uniform federal scheme to govern the recovery of private damages for securities fraud.	32
2. This suit conflicts with the uniform federal policy requiring proof of scienter for class recovery of private damages.	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	28
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008) (per curiam)	14
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	22
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	11, 14, 31
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. South Carolina</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	31
<i>Caprotti v. Town of Woodstock</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 73 (1999).....	32
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	29
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	31
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	8
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	9
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	20
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	35
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	32
<i>Freeman Invs., L.P. v. Pac. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 11884 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	page(s)
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	31
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	31
<i>Hood v. F. Hoffman-La Roche, Ltd.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>In re Am. Int’l Group Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8141 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2005).....	36
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>In re Lord Abbott Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 553 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.</i> , 592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010)	36-37
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transp.</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009)	14, 32
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006).....	12
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life & Annuity Insurance Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001)	23, 30, 34, 36
<i>LG Display Co. v. Madigan</i> , 665 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	32
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Cavicchia</i> , 311 F. Supp. 149 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 701 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2012)	25-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	page(s)
<i>Missouri v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1095 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	23
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) (per curiam)	11, 14
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938).....	21
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam).....	21
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Grasso</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 64 (N.Y. 2008)	37
<i>People of New York by Abrams v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987)	21, 22, 26
<i>People of New York by Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	7-8
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertechnology Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky</i> , 2013 WL 85918 (2d Cir. 2013)	21, 25
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>SEC v. First Fin. Group</i> , 645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)	28
<i>SEC v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 1997)	27
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank, N.A.</i> , 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	page(s)
<i>Sturge v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	35
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	20
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	9
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77h-1	27
15 U.S.C. § 77r(b).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	15, 19, 20, 34
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(4)	16, 20, 26, 29
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(B).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(5)(E)	15, 17, 15
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1	27
15 U.S.C. § 78u(g).....	27
Executive Law § 62	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
143 Cong. Rec. S10475 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 1997)	3
Comm. on Capital Mkts. Regulation, Press Release, <i>Latest CCMR Study Shows Deterioration in Competitiveness of U.S. Public Equity Markets in 2010 Compared to 2009</i> (Mar. 22, 2011)	10
Commodity Exchange Act, 49 Stat. 1491	13
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730</i>	33
H.R. Rep. No. 104-622 (1996), <i>reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3877</i>	4, 30
National Securities Markets Improvement Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-290, 110 Stat. 3416	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679</i>	9
S. Rep. No. 105-182, 1998 WL 226714, (1998)	4, 7, 8, 32
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975), <i>reprinted in 1975 U.S.C.C.A.N. 179</i>	28
Securities Act of 1933, Pub. L. No. 22, 48 Stat. 74	13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-291, 48 Stat. 881	13
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sustaining New York's and the US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> (2007), http://tinyurl.com/bzkr44n	10
Trust Indenture Act of 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-252, 53 Stat. 1147	14
